

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
SECOND DIVISION

Sheila Cole, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Arkansas Department of Human Services,
et al.,
Defendants,

Family Council Action Committee, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

Case No. CV 2008-14284

**INTERVENORS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

FILED /03/01/10 16:09:55
Pat O'Brien Pulaski Circuit Clerk
CR01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ACT 1 DOES NOT DEPRIVE DUE PROCESS TO CHILDREN IN STATE CARE BECAUSE IT COMPORTS WITH THE DUE PROCESS STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ proof fails to negate every conceivable rational basis for Act 1’s purpose of placing children in the best home environments..... 6

 B. The professional association statements Plaintiffs rely upon do not contradict Act 1’s legitimate and compelling child welfare purposes in protecting children from the risks of cohabiting environments 7

 C. The rationale of Act 1 is not voided because some DHS employees disagree 8

 D. Plaintiffs’ expert witnesses demonstrate that Act 1 serves legitimate and compelling child welfare purposes in protecting children from the risks of cohabiting environments..... 11

II. ACT 1 DOES NOT REDUCE THE POOL OF SUITABLE APPLICANTS OR HARM CHILDREN 17

III. ACT 1 DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION OR DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT DOES NOT BURDEN PLAINTIFFS’ INTEREST IN PRIVATE CONSENSUAL SEX..... 21

 A. Act 1 does not violate the fundamental right to privacy..... 22

 B. Intervenors are not bound by the trial court factual findings of a case decided six years ago 24

 C. Plaintiffs’ right to engage in intimate relationships does not mean Arkansas must screen cohabiting individuals for foster and adoptive care..... 26

IV. ACT 1 DOES NOT VIOLATE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PARENTAL DECISION MAKING 27

V. ACT 1 DOES NOT TREAT SIMILARLY SITUATED CHILDREN DIFFERENTLY 30

VI. ACT 1 WOULD SATISFY HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas Hospital Ass'n v. Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 297 Ark. 454, 763 S.W.2d 73 (1989).....	34
<i>Barket, Levy & Fine, Inc. v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Blunt v. Cartwright</i> , 342 Ark. 662, 30 S.W.3d 737 (2000)	30
<i>Bristol v. Brundage</i> , 589 A.2d 1 (Conn. App. Ct. 1991)	27
<i>Burton v. Richmond</i> , 370 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5, 8
<i>Comerford v. Cherry</i> , 100 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1958).....	27
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	2
<i>Department of Human Services v. Howard</i> , 367 Ark. 55, 238 S.W.3d 1 (2006)	23
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	2
<i>Dias v. City & County of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	23
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....	31
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	26
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	32
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 317 Ark. 572, 879 S.W.2d 416 (1994).....	5
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004)	23
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3200916 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec 29, 2004)	24
<i>James v. Friend</i> , 458 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4

<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	22, 24
<i>K.H. v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Department of Human Services</i> , 959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Lindley v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	27
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	32
<i>Moore v. Briggs</i> , 381 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> , 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Norfleet v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	27
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	32
<i>Putnam v. Keller</i> , 332 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	2, 24, 26
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	23
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Plant Board</i> , 363 Ark. 281, 213 S.W.3d 607 (2005).....	5
<i>S.S. v. McMullen</i> , 225 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	21
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	21

<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , 373 Ark. 427, 284 S.W.3d 476 (2008)	30, 31
<i>Streight v. Ragland</i> , 280 Ark. 206, 655 S.W.2d 459 (1983).....	34
<i>Sylvester v. Fogley</i> , 465 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3, 5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980)	32
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2, 28
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	2

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-301	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-302	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-304(b).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-107(b).....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109	24
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 9-28-401, <i>et seq.</i>	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-105	31
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-201	31
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-210	31
Ark. Const. amend. 83, §§ 1-2.....	24
